
This newly designed F1 is incorporating with some innovative features that have not been used in mini F1 in the market. 

1. Four independent dampers suspension system 
2. Gear box transmission system
3. Ball differential 
4. Adjustable rear camber
5. Adjustable rear toe in angle
6. Servo saver
7. Double arms front suspension 
8. Newly designed low profile rims
9. Compatible to both hard and lexan shells
10. Ultra low CG chassis

GL team is hoping that this F1 can provide 
additional fun to players who love features & outlook 
alike a real F1.

P1 of 17

Assembly Guide

Ver01

www.gl-racing.com



P2 of 17

A1 A2 A3 A5A4

A7A6 A10A9A8

A1

A5

A4

A3

A2

A6-L

A8-L

A7-L

A8-R

A7-R

A6-R

A9 A10

A11 A12

A13-L

A13-SA13-S

A14

A15

A16

A17

A18 A19

A20

A20

A22 A22

A23 A23

A24-L A24-R

A25

A27

A26
A28

A30
A32

A33
17T

19T

18T

21T
20T

A37

A36

A35A34

A38

A31F A31R

x2
Please keep this body 
post parts for the Lexan 
body (GL-FO-LN-BODY-KIT) 
which sale separately.

9.0mm8.3mm

Front Rear



P3 of 17

A11 A12 C1

C4

C3

C2

B5-L

B5-R

B4

B3

B2
B1

B1

A40

A39

C1 C3

C2 C4

C6

C5
x4

x4

C7 C8

C9

306514 x2257020

307520 Lock Nut

A13

x2

A21L

A21S

C10

C5



(2.3x4.4x0.5)

(3x4.5x0.1)

(6x8x0.1)

(6x8x0.2)

(6x8x0.3)

M2x4 KB M2x4 KM M2x4 PB M2x4 PM

M2x4 Cup Head M2x3 KM M2x6 KB

M2x6 PB

M2x12 PM

M1.2x4 KA M1.2x3 PBM1.6x4 PM

BE-61025 x2BE-3620 x7

BE-3625 x4 BE-5825 x1

BS-2502

BS-3025

x7

x2

x22

x10

x8

x2

x7 x4

x2 x1

x15x1

D1 x2

D2 x1

D3 x11

D4 x2 0.9
1.3

1.5

P4 of 17

BE-2523 x2
Flanged Bearing

BE-2520 x1BE-2412 x8

BS-3540

BS-3520

M2x5 PM 
x4

M1.4x8.5 

M2.0x14 

PI-1520E

PI-15185

PI-2115

D1

D7D6

D5D4D3D2

E

D6 x4

D7

D8

D9

x4

x2

SM1 x10

SM2 x5

SM3 x5

SM4 x5

SM5 x5

D12 x2

D14 x2

D13 x2

D11 x2

x14

x4

x4

x6

M2x3 PM
x2

(3x6x2) (6x10x2.5)

(2x4x1.2) (2x5x2)

(3x6x2.5) (5x8x2.5)

(1.5x20)

(2x11.5)

(1.5x18.5)

D15 x4

D5 x1



P5 of 17

BE-3620

M2x12 PM

D3 x10
(M2.0 Ball)

BE-2523 x2 
Flanged Bearing

PI-2115

D8
PI-2115

BE-61025 x2

BE-5825

BE-2520
BE-2523 

Flanged Bearing

BE-2523 
Flanged Bearing

A15

A15
A32

(6x8x0.2)
SM4 x2 SM4

BE-61025

BE-61025

A33

BE-2520

BE-5825

D1 x2

D2
D4 x2

D2

D1
D1

M2x12 PMD3

D4

D4

BE-3620

A27

A37

A36

A38

A34
A36

D5

Note: Apply Team 
KYOSHO Ball Diff. 
Grease around the 
ball before assembly. 

(3x6x2)

(5x8x2.5)

(2x5x2)

(6x10x2.5)

(2x11.5)



P6 of 17

M2x4 KB x2

BS-3025 x2

M2x4 PB x4

M1.2x3 PB x3

BS-2502 x2

PI-1520E

D6 x2

D7 x2

D6

D6

M1.2x3 PB

M1.2x3 PB

M1.2x3 PB

BS-2502

BS-2502

D7

BS-3025

BS-3025

M2x4 KB

M2x4 PB

M2x4 PB

A26

A12
A8-L

A8-R A5

(1.5x20)

Please check the differential are rolling 
smooth when tight 5 gear box screws. 
If running not smooth, untie the screw 
M2x4 PB and M1.2x3 PB for fixing.  



P7 of 17

M2x4 KB

B1

M2x4 KB



P8 of 17

M2x4 KM x4

M2x4 KB x7

M1.6x4 PM x1

BS-2502 x1

M2x4 Cup Head x2

M2x4 PM x4

M2x4 KM

M2x4 KM
M2x4 KB

M2x4 KB

M2x4 KB

M2x4 Cup Head

M2x4 Cup Head

BS-2502

M1.6x4 PM

M2x4 PM

M2x4 PM

M2x4 PM

M2x3 PM x2

M2x3 PM

M2x3 PM

A9

A10

C7

C8

19T

C4

A14

Servo is not included.

Sensored Motor 
is not included. Slide to adjust the C8 

for the gear running 
smooth than to tight 
both M2x3 PM screws.

Keep the C7 straight 
alignment to the 
chassis than to tight 3 
M2x4 KM screws.

*Install motor first*



P9 of 17

BS-2502 x3

BE-3620 x2
(3x6x2)

23.5mm

M2x4 KB

(2.0x14)
D11 x2

D11

Noted the orientation

Turn clockwise

Turn counterclockwise

x2

M2x4 KB

BE-3620

BE-3620

BS-2502

BS-2502

A17

A18

C1

C2

C3

A16

257020

307520
257020

307520

307520

307520257020

C3



P10 of 17

PI-1520E

D6 x2

D7 x2

M2x4 KB x2

C6

C5 x4

C6

C6 x4

C5

C5

M2x4 KB

D6

D6

A1

A4

A3

A2

A6-L

A6-R

D7

B5-L

B5-R

B4

(1.5x20)



P11 of 17

17.3mm

M1.2x3 PB x2

M1.2x3 PB

M1.2x3 PB

BS-3025 x2

BS-3025

BS-3025

BE-3620 x4
(3x6x2)

BE-3620BE-3620

BE-3620BE-3620

PI-15185
D9 x2

D9

D9

D12 x2

D12

D12

C9

C9

A24-L

A24-R

A22

A22

A23

A23

A25

A25

A25

A25

(M1.4x8.5)
D13 x2

D13 

306514 x2

306514 306514

Noted the orientation

Turn clockwise

Turn counterclockwise

x2
(1.5x18.5)

Tips: It is compatible 
with AWD rims by 
removing A23 for the 
assembly.



P12 of 17

BS-3025 x2

M2x4 KB x3

M2x6 KB x2

BS-3540 x4

D14 x2

(2.3x4.4x0.5)
SM1 x8

D14

D14
SM1

SM1

SM1

BS-3025

BS-3540
BS-3540

BS-3540BS-3540

A7-LA7-R

M2x4 KB

M2x4 KB

A19

M2x6 KB

M2x6 KB

SM2

Swap the shims SM1 to the top 
place for the adjustment

**Front Ride Height Adjustment**

SM1

BS-3025

D15

D15



P13 of 17

M2x4 KB x2

M2x4 PB x2

M2x6 PB x2

M2x4 KB

M2x4 KM x3

M2x3 KM x2

M2x3 KM

M2x4 KM

M2x4 KM

BS-3520 x4

BS-3520

BS-3520

M2x4 PB

(2.3x4.4x0.5)
SM1 x2

SM1

(3x4.5x0.1)
SM5

SM5

A11

B2

B3

M2x6 PB



P14 of 17

Beware the orientation Beware the orientation

BS-2502 x8

BS-2502

BS-2502

BE-2412 x8

BE-2412

BE-2412

A20

M2x5 PM x4

M2x5 PM

M2x5 PM

M2x5 PM

M2x5 PM

x4

(2x4x1.2)
A37

A37
A38

A38

BS-2502

BS-2502

BS-2502

*Fresh side

*Fresh side



P15 of 17

BE-3625 x4

BE-3625

BE-3625

A28

A28

C10

C10

A30

A30

A31F

A31R

A31R x2

A39

A40

Front and Rear Tire are 
not included.

Lock Nut

Lock Nut

Note: Apply Team 
KYOSHO #30000 Ball 
Diff. Grease (not 
included) around ALL
damper pins before 
assembly. 

(3x6x2.5)

A31F x2

9.0mm

8.3mm



All the electronic components (Receiver, ESC, Motor, Lipo Battery pack and Servo) are not included.

GL-BT-ESC-060

GMM-002-SD-2500KV

GX-033 / RX-055

GL003-DMG

P16 of 17

420mAh LiPo Battery pack



GL-FO-OP-007

GL-FO-OP-016

GL-FO-OP-004GL-FO-OP-003

GL-FO-OP-010

GL-FO-OP-005

GL-FO-OP-012

GL-FO-OP-011

GL-FO-OP-006

GL-FO-OP-015

GL-FO-OP-014

GL-FO-OP-009-2

GL-FO-OP-009-1

GL-FO-OP-009-0
GL-FO-OP-008-2

GL-FO-OP-008-3

GL-FO-OP-008-1

P17 of 17

GL-FO-OP-001 GL-FO-OP-002

GL-FO-OP-013

Option Front Spring Option Rear Spring


	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17

